the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We anticipate that we will use the net proceeds
from the offering of the Debentures and the concurrent offering to repay upon maturity our $300 million 5.625% senior notes
that mature in March 2017, and the remainder for general corporate purposes.

Pending the use of the net proceeds from the offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing short-
term investments and investment-grade securities.

S-15

3

5

6

Table of Contents

Capitalization

We present in the table below the capitalization of RGA and its subsidiaries:

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the notes relating to them and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” which are contained in our
2015 Annual Report and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2016, each of which is
incorporated by reference herein.

S-16

  •   on an actual consolidated basis as of March 31, 2016; and

  •   as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the sale of the senior notes in the concurrent offering.

   March 31, 2016

   Actual
As

Adjusted
   ($  in  millions)
Short-term debt:

5.625% senior notes due 2017   $ 299.7   $ 299.7

Total short-term debt   299.7   299.7
Long-term debt:

6.45% senior notes due 2019   399.8   399.8
5.00% senior notes due 2021   398.9   398.9
4.70% senior notes due 2023   398.9   398.9
6.20% fixed-to-floating rate subordinated debentures due 2042   400.0   400.0
Variable rate junior subordinated debentures due 2065   318.7   318.7
4.09% promissory note due 2039   96.2   96.2
5.75% fixed-to-floating rate subordinated debentures due 2056 offered hereby   —   400.0
3.95% senior notes due 2026 offered in the concurrent offering   —   400.0
Unamortized debt issuance costs   (14.5)   (23.5)

Total long-term debt   $ 1,998.0   $ 2,789.0

Collateral finance and securitization notes(1)   899.5   899.5
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock (par value $.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding)   —   —

Common stock (par value $.01 per shares; 140,000,000 shares authorized; 79,137,758 shares
issued at March 31, 2016)   0.8   0.8

Additional paid-in capital   1,827.6   1,827.6
Retained earnings   4,668.6   4,668.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,330.4   1,330.4
Treasury stock   (1,108.5)   (1,108.5)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 6,718.9   $ 6,718.9

Total capitalization   $ 9,916.1   $10,707.1

(1) Consists of: (a) Series A Floating Rate Insured Notes due June 2036 (the “Timberlake Notes”) issued in June 2006 by

Timberlake Financial to fund the collateral requirements for statutory reserves required by so-called “Regulation XXX”;
(b) collateral financing due 2020 obtained in May 2015 by RGA Barbados to enable RGA Barbados to support collateral
requirements for Canadian reinsurance transactions; and (c) asset-backed notes due December 2034 (the “Chesterfield
Notes”) issued in December 2014 by Chesterfield Financial as part of an embedded value securitization transaction